Official reply:20 February 2018
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
FOR WRITTEN REPLY

73 	Ms E R Wilson (DA) to ask the Minister of Social Development:

(a) With reference to her reply to question 2019 on 9 October 2017, in which (i) municipality, (ii) region and (iii) ward in KwaZulu-Natal did the 11 events that cost R39 015 000,00 take place, (b) what is the total cost of each event and (c) on what date did each event take place? NW79E

REPLY

Mikondzo is a nation-wide programme that focuses on enhancing the Social Development footprint, with specific focus on informal settlements and rural areas in South Africa and providing services on the doorstep of communities. The outreach programmes were held in various districts and wards throughout the country which form part of the 1 300 poor wards that experience undue hardships in a form of drought or other natural disasters. The outreach programmes were spread throughout the financial year. 

